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MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 TO: Cape Elizabeth Planning Board 
 FROM: Maureen O’Meara, Town Planner 
 DATE: December 21, 2021 
 SUBJECT: Turkey Hill Farm Site Plan and Conditional Use Review 
 
Introduction 
 
The Cape Elizabeth Land Trust is requesting a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan 
Review to add institutional uses of a philanthropic nature to Turkey Hill Farm, a 26 acre 
conservation property located at 120 Old Ocean House Rd, which requires review under 
Sec. 19-9 Site Plan Regulations and Sec. 19-5-5, Conditional Use Permits. 
 
Procedure 
 
•The Board ask the applicant to update any changes to the plan.  
•The Board should then open the public hearing which has been scheduled for this 
evening. 
•At the close of discussion, the Board may begin discussion. 
•When discussion ends, the Board has the option to approve, approve with conditions, 
table or deny the application. 
 
Site Plan Review Standards 
 
Below is a summary of application compliance with the Site Plan standards, Sec. 19-9-5. 
The comments of Town Engineer Steve Harding and Fire Chief Peter Gleeson are 
attached. 
 
1. Utilization of the Site 
  

Proposed improvements are immediately adjacent to existing developed areas. 
The applicant has provided 2 “tent envelopes.”  

 
2. Traffic Access and Parking 
 

a. Adequacy of Road System- The project includes holding events for up to 
100 attendees 4 times each calendar year, plus additional events of the 
same number of attendees arriving by bus. Estimated traffic trips 
generated by project uses have not been provided by the applicant. Staff 
have checked available traffic counts on the Maine DOT website. Traffic 
counts on Old Ocean House Rd very close to the project driveway 
intersection are 1,062 (June 2016 AADT) and 1,159 (August, 2019 AADT). 
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To put this within context, the closest Ocean House Rd traffic count 
(located just south of the Old Ocean House southerly intersection) is 
6,192 (August, 2019 AADT). Given the physical conditions of Old Ocean 
Rd, there appears to be more than adequate capacity to support 
expected traffic volumes. 

b. Access into the Site- Existing access points will be used. 
c. Internal Vehicular Circulation-The existing circulation pattern on the site 

is an approximate 220’ long two way gravel road, connecting to a gravel 
road loop proposed to be 1-way. The applicant is proposing to increase 
the width of the 2-way gravel road to 16’ wide. Further, the 1-way loop 
would be a minimum of 10’ wide, 12’ wide at the curve where the loop 
reverses direction. 

 
 Town staff, specifically the Fire Chief and Town Engineer, have provided 

comments regarding both the adequacy of the road width and turning 
radius width for emergency vehicles. 

 
 The Board may want to require that a note be added to the plan that the 

road system will be maintained at a minimum width of 16’ for the two-
way road and 10’/12’ for the one way road, including snow removal.  

 
d. Parking Layout and Design- One hundred parking spaces are proposed on 

grassed areas adjacent to the one-way loop (Parking area A and B) and 
laid in a field adjacent to the 2-way gravel road (Parking C). Sec. 19-7-8 
includes minimum parking standards per use and includes a requirement 
that “Places of Public assembly” require 1 parking space per 4 seats, plus 
employee parking. The Board may want to require that parking areas be 
marked with stakes and ribbon as necessary prior to events when the 
parking will be needed. 

 
 Handicapped accessible spaces have been added to the site plan. 
 
 At the site walk, the Planning Board noted adding a designated path to 

the plans for event attendees to move from the tents to the alternative 
toilets, with the intent that the path location would not be blocked over 
time. Surface treatment was expected to be the existing mowed grass 
areas. This path should be added to the plan. 

 
3. Pedestrian Circulation 
  

In response a Planning Board concern, the applicant is proposing to mow and 
maintain paths that connect parking areas to the tent areas. 
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4. Stormwater Management 
 

Minimal increase in impervious surface, specifically widening of gravel roads, is 
proposed. The site plan requirements allow that increases of less than 10,000 sq. 
ft. do not require stormwater calculations. 

 
5. Erosion Control 
 
 No erosion control is proposed. 
 
6. Utilities 
 

Existing utilities serve the farmhouse and no additional utilities are proposed.  
 
One exception is the addition of one alternative toilet. The applicant is proposing 
to add porta potties during large events, however the location and number are 
not provided. The Code Enforcement Officer is working with the applicant and 
will provide comments prior to the Planning Board meeting. 

 
7. Shoreland Relationship 
 

The property is not located in the Shoreland Overlay Performance District. 
 
8. Landscaping and Buffering  
 

The site includes significant amounts of natural vegetation which will not be 
removed as part of the project. The Town Engineer has noted that additional 
information is needed about unlabeled vegetation symbols in the area where the 
loop reverses direction. 

 
9. Exterior Lighting 
 

Temporary lighting may be used under tents for events, but will not exceed 0.5 
footcandles at the property line. 

 
10. Signs 
 

Proposed signage includes a 5’ x 6’ entrance sign, traffic control signs at the fork 
in the roadway and informational signs as needed. 

 
11. Noise 
 

The applicant has committed to limiting amplified sound to the level permitted 
by town ordinance. 
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12. Storage of Materials 
 

Outdoor storage of materials is not explicitly proposed. 
 
13. Technical and Financial Capacity 
 

Town Manager Matt Sturgis recommends that CELT has the financial capability 
to complete the proposed project. 
 

Conditional Use Standards (Sec. 19-5-5(D)) 
 
Below is a summary of the Conditional Use Standards. 
 
1. Any conditions prescribed for such conditional use will be satisfied; 
 

CELT staff and volunteers will supervise events to ensure that conditions are 
satisfied. 

 
2. The proposed use will not create hazardous traffic conditions when added to 

existing and foreseeable traffic in its vicinity; 
 
The infrequent nature of large events and limited scale will not result in 
hazardous traffic conditions. 
 

3. The proposed use will not create unsanitary conditions by reason of sewage 
disposal, emissions to the air, or other aspects of its design or operation: 

 
 The addition of a second alternative toilet and porta potties during large events 

are proposed and comments from the Code Enforcement Officer will be 
provided. 

 
4. The proposed use will not adversely affect the value of adjacent properties;   
 
 The limited number and duration of events should not result in a decrease in 

adjacent property values. Events are limited to 4/year and must be associated 
with the philanthropic nature of CELT rather than a commercial enterprise. 

 
5. The proposed site plan and layout are compatible with adjacent property uses 

and with the Comprehensive Plan; 
 
 The proposed use supports continued operation of the property as conserved 

open space, and open space preservation is a priority of the comprehensive plan. 
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6. The design and external appearance of any proposed building will constitute an 
attractive and compatible addition to its neighborhood, although it need not 
have a similar design, appearance or architecture. 

 
With the exception of an alternative toilet and accessory structures, no principal 
buildings are proposed. 

 
Motion for the Board to Consider 
 
Findings of Fact 
 
1. The Cape Elizabeth Land Trust is requesting a Conditional Use Permit and Site 

Plan Review to add institutional uses of a philanthropic nature to Turkey Hill 
Farm, a 26 acre conservation property located at 120 Old Ocean House Rd, which 
requires review under Sec. 19-9 Site Plan Regulations and Sec. 19-5-5, 
Conditional Use Permits. 

 
2. The plan for the development (reflects/does not reflect) the natural capabilities 

of the site to support development. 
 
3. Access to the development (will/will not) be on roads with adequate capacity to 

support the traffic generated by the development. Access into and within the 
site (will/will not) be safe. Parking (will/will not) be provided in accordance with 
Sec. 19-7-8, Off-Street Parking. 

 
4. The plan (does/does not) provide for a system of pedestrian ways within the 

development. 
 
5. The plan (does/does not) provide for adequate collection and discharge of 

stormwater. 
 
6. The development (will/will not) cause soil erosion, based on the minimal amount 

of soil to be disturbed, which is flanked by naturally vegetated areas. 
 
7. The development (will/will not) provide for adequate sewage disposal. 
 
8. The development (will/will not) utilize existing infrastructure providing potable 

water and utilities. 
 
9. The development (will/will not) locate, store or discharge materials harmful to 

surface or ground waters. 
 
10. The development (will/will not) provide for adequate disposal of solid wastes. 
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11. The applicant (has/has not) demonstrated adequate technical and financial 
capability to complete the project. 

 
12. The development (will/will not) provide for adequate exterior lighting without 

excessive illumination. 
 
13. The development (will/will not) provide a vegetative buffer throughout and 

around the site and screening as needed. 
 
14. The development (will/will not) substantially increase noise levels and cause 

human discomfort. 
 
15. No storage of exterior materials is proposed. 
 
16. Any conditions on the Planning Board approval (will/will not) must be met prior 

to commencement of proposed activities. 
 
17. The proposed site plan and layout (are/are not) compatible with adjacent 

property uses and with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
18. No new building is proposed. 
 
19. The application substantially complies with Sec. 19-9, Site Plan Regulations and 

Sec. 19-5-5, Conditional Use Permits. 
 
THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED that, based on the plans and materials and the facts 

presented, the application of the Cape Elizabeth Land Trust for a Conditional Use 
Permit and Site Plan Review to add institutional uses of a philanthropic nature to 
Turkey Hill Farm, a 26 acre conservation property located at 120 Old Ocean 
House Rd(R3-20), be approved, subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The 2-way gravel road must be maintained at a minimum width of 16’ and the 1-

way loop must be maintained at a minimum width of 10’/12’, including snow 
removal. A minimum radius to accommodate a B-40 class vehicle shall be 
provided; 

 
2. That a natural path that links the tent envelope to the alternative toilets be 

shown on the plan; 
 
3. That a note be added to the plan that parking areas will be staked and marked 

with ribbons prior to events when the parking is expected to be used; 
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4. That there be no issuance of a permit not use of the property for the proposed 
uses until the plans have been revised to satisfy the above conditions and 
submitted to the town planner for review. 

 
 


